

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC03-282

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Petitioner,

vs.

FERNANDO CASTILLO,

Respondent.

* * * * *

ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW
FROM THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

* * * * *

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
Attorney General
Tallahassee, Florida

RICHARD L. POLIN
Florida Bar No. 0230987
Bureau Chief, Criminal Appeals
Senior Assistant Attorney General
444 Brickell Avenue, Suite 950
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 377-5441

ANDREA D. ENGLAND
Florida Bar No. 0892793
Assistant Attorney General
Department of Legal Affairs
110 S.E. 6th Street, 9th Floor
Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33301
(954) 712-4600

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT DIRECT
PROOF OF AN EXPLICIT QUID PRO QUO AGREEMENT WAS
NECESSARY TO PROVE UNLAWFUL COMPENSATION UNDER SECTION
838.016, FLORIDA STATUTES (2000), AND IN REVERSING
RESPONDENT’S CONVICTION FOR THIS OFFENSE WHERE THE
CIRCUMSTANTIAL EVIDENCE ADDUCED AT TRIAL WAS
INCONSISTENT WITH ANY REASONABLE HYPOTHESIS OF
INNOCENCE AND LEGALLY SUFFICIENT TO PROVE THAT
RESPONDENT REQUESTED, SOLICITED, OR ACCEPTED SEX FROM
A.S. IN LIEU OF ISSUING HER A TICKET OR ARRESTING HER
. 5

II. THIS COURT SHOULD DECLINE TO CONSIDER ISSUE II
BECAUSE IT IS OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF THE CONFLICT ISSUE;
ON THE MERITS, THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY AFFIRMED
RESPONDENT’S CONVICTION FOR OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT WHERE
SUBSTANTIAL, COMPETENT EVIDENCE SUPPORTED THE VERDICT
. 9

CONCLUSION 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

FEDERAL CASES

United States v. Massey,
89 F.3d 1433 (11th Cir. 1996) 6-7

STATE CASES

Ansin v. Thurston,
101 So. 2d 808 (Fla. 1958) 10

Asbell v. State,
715 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 1998) 10

Bauer v. State,
609 So. 2d 608 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992) 11

Bias v. State,
118 So. 2d 63 (Fla. 2d DCA 1960) 6

Castillo v. State,
835 So. 2d 306 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003) 3, 5, 9

Diaz v. Diaz,
826 So. 2d 229 (Fla. 2002) 10

Garrett v. State,
508 So. 2d 427 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987) 6

Jenkins v. State,
385 So. 2d 1356 (Fla. 1980) 10

Merckle v. State,
512 So. 2d 948 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987) 6

Murphy v. International Robotic Systems, Inc.,
766 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 2000) 10

Savoie v. State,
422 So. 2d 308 (Fla. 1982) 9

<u>State v. Gerren,</u>	
604 So. 2d 515 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992)	6, 8, 10, 15
<u>The Florida Bar v. Marable,</u>	
645 So. 2d 438 (Fla. 1994)	6
<u>Tibbs v. State,</u>	
397 So. 2d 1120 (Fla. 1981)	3, 11
<u>Trushin v. State,</u>	
425 So. 2d 1126 (Fla. 1983)	10
<u>Webb v. Blancett,</u>	
473 So. 2d 1376 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985)	6

OTHER AUTHORITY

Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.210(a)(2)	15
Section 838.016, Florida Statutes (2000)	5, 7
Section 839.25, Florida Statutes (2000)	11
